
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 15 November 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 
Development Control Services 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture 
(including Leisure, Sport and Libraries) 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the 

Council’s Forward Work Plan are shown as  
 
 

1.   Apologies  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 October 
2011. 

3.   Leader's announcements  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written notice of 
questions or statements should be given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic 
Services by 12.00 noon on Friday 11 November 2011. Anyone wishing to ask a 
question or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 
 

6.   Business Plan Scorecard Report (Pages 13 - 28) 

 Report of the Service Director Policy, Performance and Partnership is circulated. 
 

7.   Wiltshire Online Project - Update and Award of Call-Off Contract (Pages 29 - 
38) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director for Children & Education is circulated 

8.   Local Development Framework - Timetable (Pages 39 - 70) 

 Report of the Service Director, Economy and Enterprise is circulated 
 

9.   The Future of the Young Peoples Support Service - YPSS (Pages 71 - 84) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director Children and Education is circulated 



 
 

10.   Interim Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2011-12 (Pages 85 - 100) 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer is circulated 

11.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 13 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraphs 3 
and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

13.   Highways and Amenities Contracts (Pages 101 - 134) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director – Operations is circulated 

 

 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, 
namely 'Work together to support Wiltshire's Communities', 'Deliver high 
quality, low cost, customer focused services and 'Ensure local, open, 

honest decision making' 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES on Tuesday, 18 October 2011. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for  Strategic Planning, Economic Development 

and Tourism 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Development Control 

Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture 

(including Leisure, Sport and Libraries) 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Peter Colmer 

Cllr Linda Conley 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 
133. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Sheila Parker, Portfolio Holder for Vulnerable Children who was attending a 
Foster Panel meeting and Cllr Alan Macrae, Portfolio Holder for Schools who 
was attending the official opening of Wellington School Academy on behalf of 
the Leader. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 

 
134. Minutes of the previous meetings 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 6 October 2011 were 
presented. 
 
R
[...]
l 
environment. 
 

144. Recommendations on the Capital Programme 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk presented 
a report which sought Cabinet’s agreement of changes to the capital 
programme as recommended by the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee for 
onward recommendation to Council as changes to the previously agreed 
programme. 
 
For completeness, the report also referred to Cabinet’s decision dated 13 
September 2011 to recommend to Council the provision of up to £0.375 million 
of capital funding for the Wiltshire Incubation Environment Network.  
 
A summary of each of the capital projects was presented. 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Recommended to Council: 
 
That the following changes to the capital programme be recommended to 
Council: 
 
(a) approval of an additional £8.295m to the Transformation 

Programme; 
 
(b) Cabinet Capital Assets Committee’s decision to redevelop 

Middlefields/Hungerdown lane site for a new care home and extra 
care housing:  The capital receipt that was factored into the capital 
programme be recouped from the sale of a section of the 
Middlefields/Hungerdown site, Seymour House, Chippenham and 
the sale of the Paddocks, Trowbridge and Coombe End Court, 
Marlborough sites as agreed by CCAC at its meeting on 14 
September 2011 and 

 
(c) approve the provision of up to £0.375 million of capital funding in 

respect of the Wiltshire Incubation Environment Network (as 
previously agreed by Cabinet). 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To seek Council approval for changes to the capital programme in accordance 
with the Constitution. 
 

145. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

146. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minutes Number 147 below as it was likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

147. Recommendations on the Capital Programme 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk presented 
a report which provided a summary of costs relating to the Older People 
Accommodation Development Strategy which contained exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received and noted. 
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 1.15 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 21 October 2011 and will come into force on 
31 October 2011. 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 12



 

Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet  
15 November 2011 
 

 
Subject:  Business Plan Scorecard Report 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Brady - Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:   No 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. This is a report to provide a summary of progress against Wiltshire 
Council’s Business Plan.  It provides: 

§ Performance indicators for Community Results and Council 
Performance for the period April to September 2011.   

§ The status of the Council’s main programmes. 

§ The Workforce Report from Human Resources  

Background 

2. Wiltshire Council’s four year Business Plan sets out what will be achieved 
between now and 2015.  It highlights the business model for the next five 
to 10 years.  The changes from where we are now are phased so that the 
first four years sets the foundation to make the council as efficient as 
possible and equipped for the future.  Progress reports are intended to 
give a rounded picture, covering performance against targets, progress on 
major programmes and inf
[...]
as “large” (over 1000 employees), consisting of  
a mix of Financial, Professional and Support Services; Manufacturing, Engineering and Processing; and 

Retail and Leisure. 
 
 

Sickness Absence 

Measure 
Local Authorities 

Median 
Local Authorities 
lower Quartile 

Private Sector 
Median 

Working days lost per FTE 9.9 8.7 (lower q.) 5.7 

Average length of absence (FTE days) 5.8 4.9 3.5 

% of absences over 20 days 55% 42% 40.5% 

 
Health and Safety 

Measure 
Local 

Authorities 
Median 

Local Authorities 
Lower Quartile 

Private 
Sector 
Median 

No. of workplace incidents/injuries reported per 
1000 employees 

5.9 2.8 8.0 

 
Voluntary Turnover 

Measure 
Local Authorities 

Median 
Local Authorities 
Lower Quartile 

Private Sector 
Median 

% staff turnover  7.0% 5.6% 10.5% 

% staff turnover of leavers within first 
year’s service 

n/a n/a n/a 

 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 

Measure 
Local 

Authorities 
Median 

Local 
Authorities 
Lower 
Quartile 

Private 
Sector 
Median 

No. of  disciplinary cases per 1000 
employees 

9.2 5.0 44.8 

No. of grievance cases per 1000 
employees 

3.8 2.8 6.4 

BENCHMARK DATA 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE MEASURES – 
DELIVERING THE BUSINESS PLAN  

Page 27



 

 

 

Page 28



  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
15 November 2011 
 

 
 
Subject:   Wiltshire Online Project – Update and Award of Call-Off Contract 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader - Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
 
Key Decision:  Yes 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
To note the progress towards implementing a procurement solution to deliver the ‘Wiltshire 
Online Project and to seek Cabinet approval to delegate the award of a local call-off 
contract using the nationally approved Framework of Suppliers to the Corporate Director 
of Children’s Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing, the Cabinet Member Resources, Solicitor to the Council and 
the Chief Finance Officer. 

 

Proposals 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

i) Note the progress made towards delivering the ‘Wiltshire Online Project’. 
 
ii) Note the use of the National Framework Contract currently being developed by 

Broadband Delivery UK and the subsequent local ‘Call Off’ contract leading to the 
appointment of an approved supplier. 

 
iii) Delegates the award of the Call-Off Contract to the Corporate Director Children’s 

Services, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing, the Cabinet Member Resources, the Solicitor to the 
Council and the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
iv) Authorise the relevant Officer to issue certificates under the Local Government 

(Contracts) Act 1997 in relation to the Call-Off Contract if required by the supplier. 
 
v) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to execute under Council Seal all contract 

documentation in relation to the Wiltshire Online Project. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 
Department for Children & Education 

Reason for Proposals 
 
Stimulating investment into the Wiltshire Broadband infrastructure is a corporate priority.  
The Council approved vision is for Wiltshire to be a digitally inclusive County, supporting 
infrastructure projects, access to online services and the ability of citizens and businesses 
to be confident users and maximise the benefits which being online can bring. 
 
To achieve this vision it is necessary to invest in the major infrastructure delivering 
broadband services and the actions in the proposal will ensure that formal arrangements 
with a preferred supplier can be concluded to ensure the delivery of the project to the 
corporate target of 2015. 
 
 

Page 30



Wiltshire Council 

 
Cabinet 
15 November 2011 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Online Project – Update and Award of a Call-Off 

Contract 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader - Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
 
Key Decision:  Yes 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on progress to deliver the Wiltshire Online Project 

and to seek approval from Cabinet for the Corporate Director Children’s Services, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing, the Cabinet Member Resources, the Solicitor to the Council and the Chief 
Finance Officer to conclude all discussions on and agree all project documentation and 
enter into a contract and associated agreement on behalf of the Council following a 
Local Call-Off process using suppliers on the National Framework Contract. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Wiltshire Online Project aims to bring superfast broadband to homes and 

businesses across the County.  At present, not all parts of Wiltshire have access to 
broadband and those that do may experience slow speeds and poor service.  This 
means that residents and businesses in the County struggle to make full use of the 
internet and online services.  Poor broadband services are seen as a major obstacle to 
sustained economic growth and investment in the County. 

 
2.2 To support the project, at its meeting in February 2011 Council approved £16 million 

investment to improve access to digital services.  Added to this the Government has 
agreed to allocate Wiltshire a grant of £4.7 million and we will be looking to industry to 
invest in the project making a total of at least £30 million to provide access to superfast 
broadband services throughout the County.  The main aims of the project are: 

 

• To improve access to broadband for citizens and businesses by providing access to 
broadband services of minimum of 2Mbps, with 85% of premises having access to 
superfast broadband. 

• Encourage Wiltshire citizens to use Wiltshire services online 

• To get everyone in Wiltshire feeling confident in using the internet and t
[...]
Local Development 
Scheme in the interests of clarity and accuracy before submitting it to the 
Secretary of State.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



CM09333/F  

 
Reason for Proposals  
 
Wiltshire Council is required to prepare a Local Development Scheme in line with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. The published Local Development 
Scheme was prepared in 2009 and requires updating. 
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 

Service Director, Economy and Enterprise 
Department of Neighbourhood and Planning 
 

Page 40



CM09333/F  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
15 November 2011 
 

 
 
Subject:  Wiltshire Local Development Scheme 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fleur de Rhé Philipe - Economic Development 

and Strategic Planning   
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval for a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 

Wiltshire and update the timetable for preparation of new development plan 
policies for Wiltshire. 

 
Background 
 

2. In December 2008, the Implementation Executive approved Wiltshire 
Council’s first LDS for submission to the former Government Office for the 
South West.  The LDS is a three year plan that shows the development plan 
documents the Council would prepare and the timetable for their preparation. 
The Wiltshire LDS was published in January 2009 and included the following 
development plan documents (DPDs): 

 
(i) South Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
(ii) Wiltshire Core Strategy  
 
(iii) Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations 
 
(iv) Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Development Control Policies 
 
(v) Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies 
 
(vi) Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Site Allocations 
 
(vii) Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Site Allocations  

 
3. Documents (iv) and (v) were adopted by the Council in June 2009 as 

programmed in the LDS.  The other documents were originally programmed 
for adoption between April 2010 and July 2011.  However, the need to 
respond to issues
[...]
 Provision’ for secondary school pupils excluded from, or 
at risk of exclusion from school. It is proposed that the Council under the “power 
to innovate” would delegate to secondary schools its current statutory obligation 
for the provision of education for permanently excluded pupils with appropriate 
devolved funding for a pilot three year period.  The Council would retain its 
responsibility for the overall well-being of young people and this would be 
fulfilled by ensuring that schools delivered provision against a clear specification 
based on success criteria with robust monitoring and quality assurance 
processes.  The Council would in effect be commissioning schools individually 
or in groups to deliver this provision. 
 
If secondary schools are directly responsible for the provision for permanently 
excluded pupils it is likely that young people will follow programmes that are 
better suited to their needs and therefore secure better achievement, 
progression and outcomes.  This proposal is in line with the current direction of 
travel as set out in the Education Bill currently before parliament.  Taking part in 
the trial would enable Wiltshire to be in the forefront of national developments. 
  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 73



 

Proposal(s) 
 

1. Wiltshire accepts the invitation from the Department for Education to join 
the Alternative Provision trial and, for a three year period, delegate the 
responsibility for making educational provision for permanently excluded 
young people to secondary schools, with devolved funding. 

2. A request is made to the Secretary of State to close the existing Young 
People’s Support Service from 31 August 2012. 

3. Secondary schools are supported in using the devolved funding either 
individually or in groups to provide high quality alternative provision. The 
Local Authority provides robust quality assurance of the provision. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
This proposal will support better outcomes for the young p
[...]
ing the existing YPSS, accepting the DfE’s invitation 

to be part of its trial and transferring responsibility for the provision for 
permanently excluded young people directly to individual secondary schools 
as in option 5 is the most effective way to improve the quality of provision.  
It represents a move to greater local control which is in line with Wiltshire 
Council’s business plan. It does so in a way that creates the maximum 
flexibility underpinned by sufficient safeguards to protect quality and 
consistency.  It will also enable Wiltshire Schools to begin to prepare to take 
on the responsibility which is likely to fall to all schools nationally under the 
current Education Bill.   

 
Proposal 
 
1. Wiltshire accepts the invitation from the Department for Education to join 

the alternative provision trial and, for a three year period, delegate the 
responsibility for making the provision for permanently excluded young 
people to schools with devolved funding. 

2. A request is made to the Secretary of State to close the existing Young 
People’s Support Service from 31 August 2012. 

3. Secondary schools are supported in using the devolved funding either 
individually or in groups to provide high quality alternative provision. The 
Local Authority provides robust quality assurance of the provision provided 
by schools  

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
This proposal will support better outcomes for young people who are 
permanently excluded. 

 
 
Carolyn Godfrey, Director, Department for Children and Education 
 

 
Report Author: Mark Brotherton 
 

Page 80



Head of Targeted School and Learner Support  
Schools and Learning Branch 
Department for Children and Education 
01225 713835 
 
02 November 2011 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Workstream/Project Name : Baseline Date (Date Compiled) 

[...]
es 

a year)

40% - 75% chance of occurrence3

Possible

Regular occurrence Circumstances frequently 

encountered -daily/weekly/monthly

More than 75% chance of occurrence4

Almost 

Certain

INDICATORSDESCRIPTIONSCORE

Has happened rarely/never beforeLess than 10% chance of occurrence1

Rare

Only likely to happen 3 or more years10% - 40% chance of occurrence2

Unlikely

Likely to happen at some point within the next 1-2 

years

Circumstances occasionally encountered (few times 

a year)

40% - 75% chance of occurrence3

Possible

Regular occurrence Circumstances frequently 

encountered -daily/weekly/monthly

More than 75% chance of occurrence4

Almost 

Certain

INDICATORSDESCRIPTIONSCORE

P
a

g
e
 8

6



Wiltshire Council            
 
Cabinet 
15 November 2011 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Interim Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2011-12 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Brady Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The Council has adopted a Treasury Management Strategy and an Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) for 2011-12. 
 
In addition to an Annual Report, the policy requires this interim report reviewing the 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), which covers the period 1 April to 
30 September 2011. 
 

 
 

Proposal 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet is also asked to ratify a short term investment decision carried out on 15 
June 2011, as detailed in the main report at paragraphs 37 and 38. 
 

 
 

Reasons For Proposals 
 
The report is a requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
To obtain Cabinets ratification of an investment outside the duration limit. 
 

 
 

Michael Hudson 
Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 

 - 1 - 

Wiltshire Council         
 
Cabinet 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 15 November 
2011. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture 

(including Leisure, Sport and Libraries) 
 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 
148. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

149. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

150. Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader made the following announcements: 
 
Cllrs Grundy, Macrae and Scott had welcomed Nick Gibb, the Schools Minister, 
to Wiltshire.  He had visited three schools, Springfield, Royal Wootton Bassett 
and Lyneham and he had been very positive about Wiltshire schools. 
 
 

151. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

152. Public participation 
 
The Leader reported receipt of a written question from Margaret Willmot 
concerning the Local Development Scheme to which Cllr Fleur de Rhe Philipe, 
Cabinet member for Strategic Planning, Economic Development and Tourism 
replied. 
 
Details of the full question and response can be accessed via the following link: 
 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=6484&Ver=4 
 
 

153. Business Plan Scorecard Report 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk presented 
a report which provided a summary of progress against Wiltshire Council’s 
Business Plan.  It provided: 
 

§ Performance indicators for Community Results and Council 
Performance for the period April to September 2011.   

§ The status of the Council’s main programmes. 

§ The Workforce Report from Human Resources  

 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note progress against the Business Plan. 
 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep Cabinet informed of progress being made against the Business Plan. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

154. Wiltshire Online Project - Update and Award of Call-Off Contract 
 
Cllr John Thomson Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and Housing 
presented the report.  The report updated Cabinet on progress made towards 
the implementation of a procurement solution to deliver the ‘Wiltshire Online’ 
Project and sought approval to delegate the award of a local call-off contract 
using the nationally approved Framework of Suppliers. 
 
The aim of the project is to bring superfast broadband to homes and businesses 
across the County.  Cabinet expressed their strong support for this project. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) notes the progress made towards delivering the ‘Wiltshire Online 
Project’. 

 
b) notes the use of the National Framework Contract currently being 

developed by Broadband Delivery UK and the subsequent local 
‘Call Off’ contract leading to the appointment of an approved 
supplier. 

 
c) delegates the award of the Call-Off Contract to the Corporate 

Director Children’s Services, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Communities and Housing, the 
Cabinet Member Resources, the Solicitor to the Council and the 
Chief Finance Officer. 

 
d) authorises the Corporate Director Children’s Services to issue 

certificates under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 in 
relation to the Call-Off Contract if required by the supplier. 

 
e) authorises the Solicitor to the Council to execute under Council 

Seal all contract documentation in relation to the Wiltshire Online 
Project. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Stimulating investment into the Wiltshire Broadband infrastructure is a corporate 
priority.  The Council approved vision is for Wiltshire to be a digitally inclusive 
County, supporting infrastructure projects, access to online services and the 
ability of citizens and businesses to be confident users and maximise the 
benefits which being online can bring. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To achieve this vision it is necessary to invest in the major infrastructure 
delivering broadband services and the actions in the proposal will ensure that 
formal arrangements with a preferred supplier can be concluded to ensure the 
delivery of the project to the corporate target of 2015. 
 
 

155. Local Development Framework - Timetable 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhé Philipe Cabinet member for Economic Development 
and Strategic Planning presented the report.  The report sought approval for a 
revised Local Development Scheme for Wiltshire and to update the timetable for 
preparation of new development plan policies for Wiltshire. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) approves the Local Development Scheme as set out at Appendix 1 of 

the report. 
 

b) authorises the Director for Economy and Enterprise, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning, to make minor amendments to the Local Development 
Scheme in the interests of clarity and accuracy before submitting it 
to the Secretary of State.  

 
Reason for Decision  
 
Wiltshire Council is required to prepare a Local Development Scheme in line 
with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. The published Local 
Development Scheme was prepared in 2009 and requires updating. 
 

156. The Future of the Young Peoples Support Service - YPSS 
 
Councillor Lionel Grundy Cabinet member for Children’s Services presented the 
report and outlined the responsibilities of the Young People’s Support Service. 
The service was inspected by Ofsted and placed in special measures and the 
report presented details of the Department for Education’s proposal to invite 
Wiltshire to take part in a trial of ‘Alternative Provision’ for secondary school 
pupils excluded from, or at risk of, exclusion from school.  
 
It was noted that an update report would be brought back to Cabinet in six 
month’s time. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a) that Wiltshire accepts the invitation from the Department for 
Education to join the Alternative Provision trial and, for a three year 
period, delegate the responsibility for making educational provision 
for permanently excluded young people to secondary schools, with 
devolved funding. 

 
b) that a request is made to the Secretary of State to close the existing 

Young People’s Support Service from 31 August 2012. 
 

c) that Secondary schools are supported in using the devolved 
funding either individually or in groups to provide high quality 
alternative provision. The Local Authority provides robust quality 
assurance of the provision. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
This proposal will support better outcomes for the young people who are 
permanently excluded. 
 
 

157. Interim Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2011-12 
 
Councillor John Brady Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
presented the report.  He highlighted two issues one was the good news that 
the Council has priority status in the winding-up of the Icelandic banks which 
means that the Council will be repaid first and it is hoped that the Council will 
recover 98% of its deposit.  The other issue was that Cabinet was requested to 
ratify a short term investment decision. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. to note the contents of the report in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
2. to ratify a short term investment decision carried out on 15 June 

2011, as detailed in the main report at paragraphs 37 and 38. 
 
 
Reason for the proposal 
 
The report is a requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
To obtain Cabinet’s ratification of an investment outside the duration limit. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

158. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

159. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in minute no. 160 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in  paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

160. Highways and Amenities Contracts 
 
Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, presented the confidential report 
regarding the upcoming decisions for the Highways and Amenities contracts, 
which had been reviewed to consider future options for the service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree with the recommendations as laid out in the report. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
(i) There is a need for specialist advice and support in connection with 

roads, bridges and related services, and this would be most economically 
provided by a Highways Consultancy Contract.   

 
(ii) The specialist nature of most road and bridgeworks means that most of 

this work would be most economically provided by a suitable contractor. 
The opportunity should be taken to explore economies of scale and other 
potential benefits with a variety of options to provide the works elements 
of both the highways and amenities services.   
 

(iii) An assessment of contractor and in-house provision will enable best 
value for money to be achieved for the Council. 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

These decisions were published on 21 November 2011 and will come into force on 29 
November 2011. 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371 or e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


